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Rating: Buy 
Target Price: Rs.1,079 

Share Price: Rs.819 

Key data VSKI IN / VSKI.BO
52-week high / low Rs.850 / 268
Sensex / Nifty 52587 / 15763
3-m average volume  $1.2m
Market cap  Rs.13bn / $181.4m
Shares outstanding  16m

Shareholding pattern (%) Jun’21  Mar’21  Dec’20

Promoters  45.9  45.9  45.9
   - of which, Pledged  9.4  9.5  9.4

Free float  54.2  54.2  54.2
   - Foreign institutions  5.2  2.8  1.3
   - Domestic institutions  0.0  0.0  0.0
   - Public   49.0  51.3  52.8

Estimates revision (%) FY22e FY23e

Sales  1.6  3.4 
EBITDA  4.2  8.8 
EPS  4.1  8.1 

Key financials (YE Mar) FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22e FY23e

Sales (Rs m)        11,364        10,504        11,462        12,878        14,215 

Net profit (Rs m)             674             493          1,106          1,238          1,438 

EPS (Rs)            42.3            31.0            67.1            71.5            83.0 

P/E (x)              9.8              4.4              7.1            11.5              9.9 

EV / EBITDA (x)              6.2              4.2              4.0              7.2              6.0 

P/BV (x)              1.3              0.4              1.2              1.9              1.7 

RoE (%)            14.3              9.8            19.5            18.1            18.0 

RoCE (%)              9.9              7.6            14.8            15.3            15.6 

Dividend yield (%)              1.7            11.1              3.2              1.8              1.8 

Net debt / equity (x)              0.5              0.5             -0.0              0.1              0.1 

Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research 

Relative price performance 

Source: Bloomberg 

200
300
400

500
600
700
800
900

Ju
l-2

0

Au
g-

20

Se
p-

20

O
ct

-2
0

N
ov

-2
0

D
ec

-2
0

Ja
n-

21

Fe
b-

21

M
ar

-2
1

Ap
r-2

1

M
ay

-2
1

Ju
n-

21

Ju
l-2

1

VSKI Sensex

1 August 2021 

Visaka Industries 

Healthy demand outlook; maintaining a Buy 

On the bright demand outlook, AC roofing sheets and boards capacity 
expansion and the Yarn division recovering, Visaka’s performance would 
be good despite a high base. The balance sheet continues strong, with 
working-capital management in control and debt reducing. We retain a Buy 
rating, with a TP of Rs.1,079 (earlier Rs.768) 

Healthy performance continues. Despite some operating regions locked down, 
the BM division’s revenue grew 17.5% y/y, at 105% capacity (AC sheets ~113%, 
boards ~ 74%). With 60% revenue from its schools business, the yarn division’s 
revenue slid 45% q/q, but y/y grew 123% on the low base. On price hikes and the 
yarn division’s greater contribution, EBITDA rose 11% y/y to Rs649m. 

Expanding capacity; product launches. To capture new markets in the rural 
NE, Bihar, etc, Visaka is expanding AC-roofing-sheet capacity by 100,000 tons 
at Lucknow. Further, it is expanding board and panel capacity by respectively 
50,000 and 10,000 tons in TN by Dec’21. Funded via internal accruals, the 
expanded capacity will generate Rs600m-800m in FY21 and Rs1.8bn in FY23.  
Foraying into new products, it will set up ATUM Life stores in Hyderabad and 
ATUM charge EV charging stations in tier-1 and -2 cities across the country. 

Business outlook. The AC roofing division is expected to grow in high single 
digits in the next five years, and the boards division 20-25% due to the upswing 
in demand. With lockdowns being lifted, product innovation, etc, the yarn 
division is expected to get back on track. Working capital continues to improve 
on greater collections and lower stocks (72 days, vs. 76 a year ago). Net debt 
came at Rs520m vs Rs800m on 30th June’20.  With no further dilution in 
margins, return ratios are expected to be firm.  

Valuation. We maintain our Buy rating, with a TP of Rs.1,079, assigning a 13x 
multiple to FY23e EPS. Risks: Rise in input costs, demand slowdown. 

 

Change in Estimates Target  Reco  
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Quick Glance – Financials and Valuations

Fig 1 – Income statement (Rs m) 

Year-end: Mar FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22e FY23e

Net revenues   11,364  10,504  11,462  12,878  14,215 
     Growth (%)  12.3 -7.6  9.1 12.4 10.4 
Direct costs   5,523 5,132  5,240  6,282  6,964 
SG&A   4,405  4,283  4,288  4,470  4,808 
EBITDA  1,436  1,089  1,935  2,126  2,443 
    EBITDA margins (%)   12.6  10.4  16.9  16.5  17.2 
- Depreciation  354 410 400 467 554 
Other income  120 66 86 77 100 
Interest expenses 200 174 128 81 67 
PBT  1,003 571  1,493  1,655  1,921 
    Effective tax rates (%)   32.8  13.7  25.9  25.2  25.2 
+ Associates / (Minorities)  - - - - -
Net income  674 493  1,106  1,238  1,438 
Adjusted income  674 493  1,106  1,238  1,438 
WANS  16 16 16 17 17 
FDEPS (Rs / sh)   42.3  31.0  67.1  71.5  83.0 
     Adj. FDEPS growth (%)  1.3 -26.9 116.8 6.5 16.1
    

 
Fig 3 – Cash-flow statement (Rs m) 
Year-end: Mar FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22e FY23e

PBT (Adj. OI and Interest)  1,083 679  1,535  1,658  1,889 
+ Non-cash items  354 410 400 467 554 
Oper. prof. before WC  1,436  1,089  1,935  2,126  2,443 
- Incr. / (decr.) in WC  352 221 -1,107 838 723 
Others incl. taxes  303 137 401 417 484 
Operating cash-flow  781 731  2,641 872  1,237 
- Capex (tang. + intang.)  646 359 265  1,808 450 
Free cash-flow  135 372  2,376  -936 787 
Acquisitions  - - - - -
- Div.(incl. buyback & taxes)  134 287 248 260 260 
+ Equity raised   -  - 193 145  -
+ Debt raised  53 165 -1,474  -  -400 
- Fin investments   -  - 0  -  -
- Misc. (CFI + CFF)  81 259  -125 4  -33 
Net cash-flow   -27  -9 973 -1,055 160 
Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research  

 
Fig 5 – Price movement 

Source: Bloomberg 

Fig 2 – Balance sheet (Rs m) 
Year-end: Mar FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22e FY23e

Share capital  159 159 165 173 173 
Net worth   4,995  5,050  6,269  7,392  8,570 
Debt   2,464  2,629  1,155  1,155 755 
Minority interest    
DTL / (Assets)  200 142 127 127 127 
Capital employed    7,659  7,821  7,551  8,674  9,452 
Net tangible assets   4,183  4,060  3,962  5,303  5,198 
Net intangible assets  4  -  -  -  -
Goodwill   -  -  -  -  -
CWIP (tang. & intang.)  12 88 51 50 50 
Investments (strategic)   -  -  0.2  0.2  0.2 
Investments (financial)   -  -  -  -  -
Current assets(excl.cash)  4,861  5,095  4,309  5,292  6,115 
Cash   202 193  1,165 111 270 
Current liabilities   1,602  1,615  1,936  2,082  2,181 
Working capital   3,259  3,480  2,373  3,211  3,934 
Capital deployed   7,659  7,821  7,551  8,674  9,452 
Contingent liabilities  67 60 - - -

 
Fig 4 – Ratio analysis 
Year-end: Mar FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22e FY23e

P/E (x)   9.8  4.4  7.1  11.5  9.9 
EV / EBITDA (x)  6.2  4.2  4.0  7.2  6.0 
EV / Sales (x)   0.8  0.4  0.7  1.2  1.0 
P/B (x)   1.3  0.4  1.2  1.9  1.7 
RoE (%)   14.3  9.8  19.5  18.1  18.0 
RoCE (%) - after tax   9.9  7.6  14.8  15.3  15.6 
Fixed asset T/O (x)   2.5  2.0  2.0  1.9  1.8 
DPS (Rs / sh)  7.0  15.0  15.0  15.0  15.0 
Dividend yield (%)   1.7  11.1  3.2  1.8  1.8 
Dividend payout (%) - incl. DDT   19.9  58.3  22.4  21.0  18.1 
Net debt / equity (x)   0.5  0.5 -0.0  0.1  0.1 
Receivables (days)  50 49 33 40 42 
Inventory (days)  88 106 79 85 90 
Payables (days)  51 54 61 58 55 
CFO : PAT  %   115.8  148.3  238.7  70.4  86.0 
Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research

 
Fig 6 – FY21 revenue break-up, by segment 

Source: Company 
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  Company update

Building Products 

The BP division manufactures asbestos-cement (AC) products and fibre-
cement flat products (V-boards and -panels). It generally brings ~82% to the 
company’s revenue. The strong distribution network comprises over 7,000 
dealers in rural and semi-urban areas. 

In Q1 FY22, the BP division’s revenue grew 17.5% y/y to Rs3bn due to 
volumes rising 15.3% y/y, and realizations increasing a further 1.9% y/y. 
With higher input costs, the EBIT margin declined 312bps y/y to 19.4% 
(22.5% a year ago, 14.9% the quarter prior). 

Asbestos Cement Sheets 

With 802,000tpa installed capacity, Visaka is the second-largest cement-
asbestos-product manufacturer in India, enjoying a near 18% market share.  

Management expects AC-sheet demand to be boosted by the good monsoon 
and low number of Covid-19 cases in rural areas. Further, it expects good 
revenue and a high RoCE in ATUM, an integrated solar-roofing system (a 
hybrid product), boosted by a high asset-turnover ratio. In Q4 FY21, ATUM 
received its patent for South Africa. The BoD approved the expansion of 
the AC division at the Raebareli unit, to set up another line of 100,000tpa. 

Boards and Panels 

With a wide variety of applications and a perfect substitute for plywood and 
gypsum boards, government focus on affordable housing, a lower tax rate 
under the GST and the consistent rise in capacity utilisation, management 
expects significant growth in its V-Next division. 

To cater to south India more efficiently as well as to retain its position as the 
largest company in fibre-cement boards (by capacity), the company is 
expanding its V-board capacity. It is setting up a 50,000-tonne unit at 
Coimbatore, Tamil Nadu, at an estimated Rs1bn. It is expected to start in 
Dec’21. 

In Q3 FY21, the Board proposed to expand the panels division by setting 
up a 10,000-ton unit at Udumalper in Tamilnadu at an estimated Rs137.5m, 
expected to be complete in 13 months. Management expects the board 
division’s revenue to grow in double digits, and enjoy double-digit margins. 

Fig 7 – Performance of the Building Products division 

 
Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research 
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Synthetic Blended Yarn

Visaka manufactures niche, value-added cotton-touch, air-jet spun polyester 
yarns. Its products command some of the highest margins in synthetic yarns. 

It has 2,752 spinning positions at its yarn division. Its textile products are 
exported to Germany, Egypt, Italy, Taiwan, the USA, Syria, South Africa, 
Peru, Turkey and the UK.  

In Q1 FY22 the synthetic-yarn category added ~9% to revenue (5% a year 
ago). Its revenue grew 123% y/y to Rs297m on a 95% y/y rise in volumes, 
and 14.5% in realisations. It reported Rs33m EBIT (vs a Rs64m EBIT loss 
a year back). The performance q/q, however, was hit by the Covid-19 
second-wave-related restrictions. 

Management expects the category to rapidly ramp up sales and margins in 
coming months since intrinsic demand has been unscathed. 

Fig 8 – Performance of the Yarn division 

 
Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research 
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Fig 9 – Quarterly trend 
 (Rs m) Q3 FY19 Q4 FY19 Q1 FY20 Q2 FY20 Q3 FY20 Q4 FY20 Q1 FY21 Q2 FY21 Q3 FY21 Q4 FY21 Q1 FY22 %  Y/Y %  Q/Q

Sales   2,399  2,998  3,528 2,284  2,414  2,277  2,852  2,262  2,807  3,542  3,491  22.4 (1.4)

EBITDA 244 343 487  183 214 205 583 406 418 528 649  11.4  23.0 

  EBITDA margins (%)  10.2  11.4  13.8 8.0  8.9  9.0  20.4  17.9  14.9  14.9  18.6  -184bps  369bps 

Interest  51 53 44  41 43 47 39 30 27 31 33 (15.9)  6.6 

Depreciation 89 93 108  101 100 99 98 100 101 100 91 (7.4) (9.7)

Other income   13 18 15  20 14 17 16 24 22 24 21  35.3 (12.9)

PBT 117 214 350  60 85 76 461 300 311 421 546  18.5  29.9 

Tax 26 73 119 (72) 24 7 117 77 81 112 141  20.4  25.7 

PAT  91 140 231  132 61 69 344 223 230 309 406  17.9  31.4 

Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research 

Fig 10 – Segment-wise details 
 (Rs m) Q3 FY19 Q4 FY19 Q1 FY20 Q2 FY20 Q3 FY20 Q4 FY20 Q1 FY21 Q2 FY21 Q3 FY21 Q4 FY21 Q1 FY22 %  Y/Y %  Q/Q

Net revenues                    

Building products  1,890  2,401  2,960 1,756  1,885  1,745  2,719  2,019  2,358  3,000  3,194  17.5  6.5 

Synthetic blended yarn 510 597 568  529 530 532 133 243 449 541 297  123.2 (45.2)

Segment-wise PBIT                   

Building products 188 291 407  79 126 100 613 392 390 447 620  1.2  38.7 

Synthetic blended yarn 53 53 62  79 65 75  (64)  (17) 32 80 33  L2P (58.9)

PBIT margins (%)                   

Building products  9.9  12.1  13.7 4.5  6.7  5.7  22.5  19.4  16.6  14.9  19.4  -312bps  451bps 

Synthetic blended yarn  10.4  8.8  11.0 14.9  12.3  14.0 (48.4) (6.9)  7.1  14.8  11.1  L2P  -371bps 

Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research 
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Fig 11 – EBITDA margin trend 

Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research 

 

Fig 12 – RM / sales trend 

Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research 
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  Key Takeaways, Concall highlights

Financial and Operational highlights 

 Capacity utilisation at the AC roofing-sheet division was 85%; for 
boards, 85-90%. Performance was hit by lockdowns at various places 
(TN, etc.). ATUM capacity utilisation in FY22 is expected at 40-50%. 

 The cement-asbestos market share held at 20%, whereas the boards and 
panels market share was 35%. 

 V-Next products are 25% less expensive than MDF products and 100% 
less expensive than plywood. The difference in prices between steel 
roofing sheets and fibre-cement-asbestos roofing sheets is now ~20%. 

 On high input costs, the company hiked prices 5-8% a sq.ft.  No further 
pressure of input cost is expected ahead and margins would be stable. 

 The FY21 RoCE and RoNW was 20.31% and 18% respectively, and is 
expected to hold at the same levels in FY22. 

 Net debt on 30th Jun’21 was Rs520m (Rs800m a year ago). 

 Working-capital days shrank to 72 (from 76 a year back) on greater 
collections and lower stocks. 

 The company made a foray into ATUM Life, a chain of physical stores 
selling sustainable products: ATUM Charge, electric-vehicles charging 
stations using ATUM solar roofing, and Vnext Solutions, which offer 
turnkey solutions for a wide range of building requirements ranging 
from prefabricated buildings to interior furniture. 

 It plans to open 10 ATUM Life stores in major metropolises in India 
and set up 10 ATUM Charge EV charging stations (first phase). 

Expansion and Capex 

 The additional 100,000-ton line for AC units at Rae Bareli, the 50,000-
ton boards-unit expansion and the 10,000-ton panel-unit expansion at 
Udumalper, Tamil Nadu, is expected to commence by Dec’21. The 
Rs1,500m capex (Rs800m for boards/panels, Rs700m for the AC unit) 
will be funded vis internal accruals. 

 Maximum revenue-generation from the AC unit could be Rs1bn; from 
boards/panels unit, Rs800m. For FY22, Rs600m-700m revenue is 
expected from both capacities. 

 The company is setting up its first ATUM Life store in Hyderabad and 
ATUM Charge EV charging stations in tier-1 and -2 cities in the country. 
It will spend Rs500m in the first phase. 

Demand outlook 

 The AC-roofing sector have grown at less than 5% in the last 10 years. 
The company’s AC-roofing division is expected to grow in high single 
digits in five years (FY22 ~10%). V-Next is expected to grow 20-25% 
and generate Rs2.5bn-3bn revenue in coming years (Rs2bn in FY21). 

 The yarn division was hit by lockdowns at its main market, Bhiwandi 
(Mumbai) and Bhilwara (Rajasthan) where 60% of the business depends 
on school uniforms. Product development, easing lockdowns and 
export opportunities would provide the requisite fillip. For FY22, Rs2bn 
revenue is expected from the yarn division. 
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Valuation
We retain our Buy rating, with a higher target price of Rs1079, assigning a 
13x multiple to the FY23e EPS. At the ruling price, the stock trades at a PE 
of 10x FY23e. 

Change in estimates 

We raise our FY22e and FY23e revenue 1.6% and 3.4%; EBITDA 4.2% and 
8.8%, and PAT 4.1% and 8.1%, respectively. 

Fig 13 – Change in estimates 
 Old New Change (%) 

(Rs m) FY22e FY23e FY22e FY23e FY22e FY23e

Sales         12,671        13,748        12,878        14,215  1.6  3.4 

EBITDA          2,040          2,245          2,126          2,443  4.2  8.8 

PAT          1,190          1,330          1,238          1,438  4.1  8.1 

Source: Anand Rathi Research 

Fig 14 – PE band 

 
Source: Bloomberg, Anand Rathi Research  

Risks 

 Rise in input costs 

 Demand slowdown. 
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Analyst Certification 
The views expressed in this Research Report accurately reflect the personal views of the analyst(s) about the subject securities or issuers and no part of the 
compensation of the research analyst(s) was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations or views expressed by the research 
analyst(s) in this report. The research analysts are bound by stringent internal regulations and also legal and statutory requirements of the Securities and Exchange 
Board of India (hereinafter “SEBI”) and the analysts’ compensation are completely delinked from all the other companies and/or entities of Anand Rathi, and have 
no bearing whatsoever on any recommendation that they have given in the Research Report. 
 
Important Disclosures on subject companies 
Rating and Target Price History (as of 31 July 2021) 

 Date Rating 
TP 

(Rs) 
Share 

Price (Rs)
13 30-Jul-16 Buy 195 161
14 15-Feb-17 Buy 302 213
15 30-May-17 Buy 470 381
16 21-Nov-17 Buy 766 637
17 17-Feb-18 Buy 931 718
18 10-May-18 Buy 985 760
19 6-Aug-18 Buy 868 625
20 12-Nov-18 Buy 640 454
21 15-Feb-19 Buy 494 336
22 8-May-19 Buy 495 385
23 14-Aug-19 Buy 389 290
24 5-Nov-19 Hold 312 267
25 11-Feb-20 Hold 308 261
26 7-Aug-20 Hold 356 320
27 3-Feb-21 Buy 572 431
28 29-Apr-21 Buy 768 590
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constitute a personal recommendation or take into account the particular investment objectives, financial situations, or needs of individual clients. The 
recommendations, if any, made herein are expression of views and/or opinions and should not be deemed or construed to be neither advice for the purpose of 
purchase or sale of any security, derivatives or any other security through ARSSBL nor any solicitation or offering of any investment /trading opportunity on behalf 
of the issuer(s) of the respective security (ies) referred to herein. These information / opinions / views are not meant to serve as a professional investment guide for 
the readers.  No action is solicited based upon the information provided herein. Recipients of this Report should rely on information/data arising out of their own 
investigations. Readers are advised to seek independent professional advice andarrive at an informed trading/investment decision before executing any trades or 
making any investments. This Report has been prepared on the basis of publicly available information, internally developed data and other sources believed by 
ARSSBL to be reliable. ARSSBL or its directors, employees, affiliates or representatives do not assume any responsibility for, or warrant the accuracy, 
completeness, adequacy and reliability of such information / opinions / views. While due care has been taken to ensure that the disclosures and opinions given are 
fair and reasonable, none of the directors, employees, affiliates or representatives of ARSSBL shall be liable for any direct, indirect, special, incidental, 
consequential, punitive or exemplary damages, including lost profits arising in any way whatsoever from the information / opinions / views contained in this Report. 
The price and value of the investments referred to in this Report and the income from them may go down as well as up, and investors may realize losses on any 
investments. Past performance is not a guide for future performance. ARSSBL does not provide tax advice to its clients, and all investors are strongly advised to 
consult with their tax advisers regarding taxation aspects of any potential investment. 

Opinions expressed are our current opinions as of the date appearing on this Research only. We do not undertake to advise you as to any change of our views 
expressed in this Report. Research Report may differ between ARSSBL’s RAs and/ or ARSSBL’s associate companies on account of differences in research 
methodology, personal judgment and difference in time horizons for which recommendations are made. User should keep this risk in mind and not hold ARSSBL, 
its employees and associates responsible for any losses, damages of any type whatsoever. 
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ARSSBL and its associates or employees may; (a) from time to time, have long or short positions in, and buy or sell the investments in/ security of company (ies) mentioned 
herein or (b) be engaged in any other transaction involving such investments/ securities of company (ies) discussed herein or act as advisor or lender / borrower to such 
company (ies) these and other activities of ARSSBL and its associates or employees may not be construed as potential conflict of interest with respect to any 
recommendation and related information and opinions. Without limiting any of the foregoing, in no event shall ARSSBL and its associates or employees or any third party 
involved in, or related to computing or compiling the information have any liability for any damages of any kind. 

Details of Associates of ARSSBL and Brief History of Disciplinary action by regulatory authorities & its associates are available on our website i.e. www.rathionline.com 

Disclaimers in respect of jurisdiction: This report is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in 
any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation or which would subject ARSSBL to 
any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction(s). No action has been or will be taken by ARSSBL in any jurisdiction (other than India), where any action for 
such purpose(s) is required. Accordingly, this Report shall not be possessed, circulated and/or distributed in any such country or jurisdiction unless such action is in 
compliance with all applicable laws and regulations of such country or jurisdiction. ARSSBL requires such recipient to inform himself about and to observe any restrictions at 
his own expense, without any liability to ARSSBL. Any dispute arising out of this Report shall be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Courts in India. 

Statements on ownership and material conflicts of interest, compensation - ARSSBL and Associates 

Answers to the Best of the knowledge and belief of ARSSBL/ its Associates/ Research Analyst who is preparing this report 

Research analyst or research entity or his associate or his relative has any financial interest in the subject company and the nature of such financial interest. No

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have actual/beneficial ownership of one per cent or more securities of the subject company, at the end 
of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of the research report? 

No

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have actual/beneficial ownership of one per cent or more securities of the subject company No

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have any other material conflict of interest at the time of publication of the research report? No

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have received any compensation from the subject company in the past twelve months No

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company in the past twelve 
months 

No

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have received any compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services 
from the subject company in the past twelve months 

No

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have received any compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant 
banking or brokerage services from the subject company in the past twelve months 

No

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have received any compensation or other benefits from the subject company or third party in connection 
with the research report 

No

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company. No

 
Other Disclosures pertaining to distribution of research in the United States of America 

This research report is a product of ARSSBL, which is the employer of the research analyst(s) who has prepared the research report. The research analyst(s) preparing the 
research report is/are resident outside the United States (U.S.) and are not associated persons of any U.S. regulated broker-dealer and therefore the analyst(s) is/are not 
subject to supervision by a U.S. broker-dealer, and is/are not required to satisfy the regulatory licensing requirements of FINRA or required to otherwise comply with U.S. 
rules or regulations regarding, among other things, communications with a subject company, public appearances and trading securities held by a research analyst account. 

This report is intended for distribution by ARSSBL only to "Major Institutional Investors" as defined by Rule 15a-6(b)(4) of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Act, 1934 (the 
Exchange Act) and interpretations thereof by U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) in reliance on Rule 15a 6(a)(2). If the recipient of this report is not a Major 
Institutional Investor as specified above, then it should not act upon this report and return the same to the sender. Further, this report may not be copied, duplicated and/or 
transmitted onward to any U.S. person, which is not the Major Institutional Investor.  

In reliance on the exemption from registration provided by Rule 15a-6 of the Exchange Act and interpretations thereof by the SEC in order to conduct certain business with
Major Institutional Investors, ARSSBL has entered into an agreement with a U.S. registered broker-dealer, Cabrera Capital Markets. ("Cabrera"). Transactions in securities 
discussed in this research report should be effected through Cabrera or another U.S. registered broker dealer.  

1. ARSSBL or its Affiliates may or may not have been beneficial owners of the securities mentioned in this report. 

2. ARSSBL or its affiliates may have or not managed or co-managed a public offering of the securities mentioned in the report in the past 12 months. 

3. ARSSBL or its affiliates may have or not received compensation for investment banking services from the issuer of these securities in the past 12 months and do not 
expect to receive compensation for investment banking services from the issuer of these securities within the next three months. 

4. However, one or more of ARSSBL or its Affiliates may, from time to time, have a long or short position in any of the securities mentioned herein and may buy or sell those 
securities or options thereon, either on their own account or on behalf of their clients. 

5. As of the publication of this report, ARSSBL does not make a market in the subject securities. 

6. ARSSBL or its Affiliates may or may not, to the extent permitted by law, act upon or use the above material or the conclusions stated above, or the research or analysis
on which they are based before the material is published to recipients and from time to time, provide investment banking, investment management or other services for or 
solicit to seek to obtain investment banking, or other securities business from, any entity referred to in this report. 

© 2021. This report is strictly confidential and is being furnished to you solely for your information. All material presented in this report, unless specifically indicated 
otherwise, is under copyright to ARSSBL. None of the material, its content, or any copy of such material or content, may be altered in any way, transmitted, copied or 
reproduced (in whole or in part) or redistributed in any form to any other party, without the prior express written permission of ARSSBL. All trademarks, service marks and
logos used in this report are trademarks or service marks or registered trademarks or service marks of ARSSBL or its affiliates, unless specifically mentioned otherwise.  

Additional information on recommended securities/instruments is available on request. 

ARSSBL registered address: Express Zone, A Wing, 9th Floor, Western Express Highway, Diagonally Opposite Oberoi Mall, Malad (E), Mumbai – 400097. 
Tel No: +91 22 6281 7000 | Fax No: +91 22 4001 3770 | CIN: U67120MH1991PLC064106. 

 


